(4) The gross combined income during the grant year from all sources of such applicant 
and all relatives of the applicant living in such dwelling does not exceed an amount 
equivalent to fifty (50) percent of area median family incomethe sum of fifty thousand 
dollars ($50,000.00); provided that the first seven thousand five hundred dollars 
($7,500.00) of any income, (a) received by the applicant, or the applicant's spouse if 
they reside together, and classified as permanent disability compensation, or (b) 
received by any applicant who is at least sixty-five (65) years of age, is permanently 
and totally disabled, and can show that they did receive permanent disability 
compensation for at least twenty-four (24) consecutive months immediately prior to 
their sixty-fifth birthday, shall be excluded from such total; and provided, that the first 
eight thousand five hundred dollars ($8,500.00) of income of each relative other than 
spouse of such applicant who is living in such dwelling and does not qualify for rent 
relief shall be excluded from such total. If the applicant has been a resident of the city 
for less than the full grant year, the gross combined income for such year and the

[...]

maximum allowable income shall be prorated for the period of actual residency. 

(5) The net combined financial worth of such applicant and relatives of such applicant 
living in such dwelling as of December thirty-first of the grant year does not exceed 
one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000.00). Net combined financial 
worth shall include all assets, including equitable interests. 

Sec. 25-59. Claimant's affidavit. 
(a) Annually, and not later than May first of the year following the grant year, the person 

claiming a grant shall file with the Ccommissioner of the Rrevenue of the city, a rental relief

[...]

thirty-first of the grant year as the sole dwelling place of the applicant;  

(4) The gross combined income during the grant year from all sources of such applicant and 

all relatives of the applicant living in such dwelling does not exceed the sum of fifty 

thousand dollars ($50,000.00); provided that the first seven thousand five hundred dollars 

($7,500.00) of any income, (a) received by the applicant, or the applicant's spouse if they 

reside together, and classified as permanent disability compensation, or (b) received by 

any applicant who is at least sixty-five (65) years of age, is permanently and totally

[...]

disabled, and can show that he or she did receive permanent disability compensation for 

at least twenty-four (24) consecutive months immediately prior to his or her sixty-fifth 

birthday, shall be excluded from such total; and provided, that the first eight thousand five 

hundred dollars ($8,500.00) of income of each relative other than spouse of such applicant 

who is living in such dwelling and does not qualify for rent relief shall be excluded from 

such total. If the applicant has been a resident of the city for less than the full grant year,

[...]

the gross combined income for such year and the maximum allowable income shall be 

prorated for the period of actual residency.  

(5) The net combined financial worth of such applicant and relatives of such applicant living 

in such dwelling as of December thirty-first of the grant year does not exceed one hundred 

twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000.00). Net combined financial worth shall include 

all assets, including equitable interests.  

Sec. 25-59.  Claimant's affidavit.  

(a)  Annually, and not later than May first of the year following the grant year, the person 

claiming a grant shall file with the commissioner of revenue of the city, a rental relief grant

[...]

dollars ($1,500.00), or twenty-five (25) percent of the amount determined by subtracting twenty-

four (24) percent of gross combined income, as defined by section 25-58(4), from the lesser of:  

(1)  The actual amount of rent paid; or  

(2)  Six Twelve thousand dollars ($6,000.00). ($12,000.00). 

(b)  If the applicant was a resident of the city for less than the full grant year, the actual rent 

paid or maximum rent allowable shall be prorated for the period of actual residency.  

Sec. 25-62.  Certification of eligibility for and payment of grant.

[...]

Grants pursuant to this article shall be made to persons complying with the following provisions: 

4) The gross combined income during the grant year from all sources of such applicant and all relatives of
the applicant living in such dwelling does not exceed the sum of t,nt.,, ty twu twenty -five thousand dollars

22,000700 $ 25,000.00) 

Sec. 25 -61. Calculation of amount of grant. 

a) For qualifying applicants, the amount of the grant shall be twenty -five ( 25) percent of the amount determined
by subtracting twenty -four (24) percent of gross combined income, as defined by section 25- 58( 4), from the lesser

[...]

the following provisions: 

5) The gross combined income from all sources of such claimant owner or owners of such dwelling living

therein, and of their relatives living in such dwelling, for the immediately preceding calendar year does not exceed
the sum of twenty -two twenty -five thousand dollars ($227000700 $ 25 000.00) in the case of exemption claimants, 
or twenty -five twenty -seven thousand dollars ($25,000 $27 000.00) in the case of deferral claimants; provided
that: 

al the first seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7, 500.00) of any incomes -($ received by any
claimant owner and classified as permanent disability compensation ; or *15) 0 received by any claimant